

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

TCR SPORTS BROADCASTING HOLDING, LLP,
Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Respondent-Respondent,

– against –

WN PARTNER, LLC, NINE SPORTS HOLDING, LLC and
WASHINGTON NATIONALS BASEBALL CLUB, LLC,
Respondents-Respondents-Cross-Appellants-Appellants,

– and –

THE OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL and
THE COMMISSIONER OF MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,
Respondents-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,

– and –

THE BALTIMORE ORIOLES BASEBALL CLUB and BALTIMORE
ORIOLES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, in its capacity as managing
partner of TCR SPORTS BROADCASTING HOLDING, LLP,
Nominal Respondents-Appellants-Cross-Respondents-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT-CROSS- APPELLANT-APPELLANT WASHINGTON NATIONALS BASEBALL CLUB, LLC

STEPHEN R. NEUWIRTH
SANFORD I. WEISBURST
JULIA J. PECK
CLELAND B. WELTON II
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
*Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent-
Cross-Appellant-Appellant Washington
Nationals Baseball Club, LLC*
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000
stephenneuwirth@quinnemanuel.com
sandyweisburst@quinnemanuel.com
juliapeck@quinnemanuel.com
clelandwelton@quinnemanuel.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. MASN FAILS TO DEFEND SUPREME COURT’S REFUSAL TO COMPEL A NEW RSDC ARBITRATION	3
II. MASN FAILS TO DEFEND SUPREME COURT’S EVIDENT PARTIALITY FINDING	9
A. Proskauer’s Representation of The Nationals Does Not Support A Finding Of Evident Partiality	10
1. MASN Waived Its Evident Partiality Challenge	10
2. MASN Does Not Establish That A Reasonable Person Would Be Compelled To Find That The RSDC Was Predisposed To Favor The Nationals.....	13
(a) The RSDC Was Not Evidently Partial	14
(b) MLB Was Not Evidently Partial And Did Not Influence The RSDC’s Decision	19
B. The RSDC Neither Exceeded Its Authority Nor Manifestly Disregarded The Agreement	22
1. The RSDC Interpreted The Agreement And Issued An Award That Draws Its Essence From The Contract’s Terms.....	22
2. The Agreement Does Not Call For Application Of MASN’s Preferred Methodology.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AAOT Foreign Econ. Ass’n Technostroyexport v. Int’l Dev. & Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 980 (2d Cir. 1998)	10, 12, 13
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	4
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 754 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>In re Andros Compania Maritima, S.A.</i> , 579 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi, A.S.</i> , 492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007)	15, 16, 17
<i>Aviall, Inc. v. Ryder Sys., Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 892 (2d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Bernstein Seawell & Kove v. Bosarge</i> , 813 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Vetmedica, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers</i> , 739 F.3d 1136 (8th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Brook v. Peak Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 294 F.3d 668 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald Sec. v. Refco Sec., LLC</i> , 83 A.D.3d 592 (1st Dep’t 2011)	23, 26
<i>Chimart Assocs. v. Paul</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 570 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>Dean v. Sullivan</i> , 118 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Delta Mine Holding Co. v. AFC Coal Props., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2001)	12

<i>DiRussa v. Dean Witter Reynolds Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Douglas Elliman, LLC v. Parker Madison Partners</i> , 2007 WL 2175574 (N.Y. Cnty. June 12, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 45 A.D.3d 252 (1st Dep't 2007).....	12
<i>Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi & Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Hearn v. Hearn</i> , 936 A.2d 400 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007).....	7
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 113, 122 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Kensington Ins. Co. v. James River Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 997 N.Y.S.2d 407 (1st Dep't 2014).....	9
<i>Kiernan v. Piper Jaffray Cos.</i> , 137 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc. v. YLL Irrevocable Trust</i> , 729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>In re Kowaleski</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 85 (2010)	29
<i>Local 1199, Drug, Hosp. & Health Care Emps. Union v. Brooks Drug Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Lucent Techs. Inc. v. Tatung Co.</i> , 379 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>In re Marine Pollution Service, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Md. Port Admin. v. John W. Brawner Contracting Co.</i> , 492 A.2d 281 (Md. 1985)	5
<i>Meisner v. Meisner</i> , 29 N.Y.S.2d 342 (N.Y. Cnty. 1941), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 A.D. 758 (1st Dep't 1942).....	8

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Benjamin</i> , 1 A.D.3d 39 (1st Dep’t 2003)	12
<i>Morelite Constr. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dist. Council Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984)	13, 18
<i>N.F.L. Mgmt. Council v. N.F.L. Players Ass’n</i> , 820 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>N.F.L. Players Ass’n ex rel. Peterson v. N.F.L.</i> , 831 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>In re Overseas Distributors Exch., Inc.</i> , 5 A.D.2d 498 (1st Dep’t 1958).....	29
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	22, 23, 26
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Faragalli</i> , 61 F.3d 1063 (3d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Pitta v. Hotel Association of New York City, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Resort Sports Network Inc. v. PH Ventures III, LLC</i> , 67 A.D.3d 132 (1st Dep’t 2009)	7
<i>Rotter v. Ripka</i> , 110 A.D.3d 603 (1st Dep’t 2013)	6
<i>Sanko S.S. Co. v. Cook Indus., Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 1260 (2d Cir. 1973)	18
<i>Scandinavian Reins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Schmitt v. Kantor</i> , 83 A.D.2d 862 (2d Dep’t 1981)	18
<i>Schwartz v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 665 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2011)	29

<i>Schwartzman v. Harlap</i> , 377 F. App'x 108 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Sea Trade Mar. Corp. v. Coutsodontis</i> , 111 A.D.3d 483 (1st Dep't 2013)	7
<i>Simkin v. Blank</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 46 (2012)	6
<i>St. Mary Home, Inc. v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 116 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	4, 6, 22, 29
<i>T.Co Metals, LLC v. Dempsey Pipe & Supply, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. v. Tappan Zee Constructors, LLC</i> , 804 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2015)	23, 26
<i>U.S. Elecs. Inc. v. Sirius Satellite Radio, Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 912 (2011)	13
<i>Warberg Opportunistic Trading Fund, L.P. v. GeoResources, Inc.</i> , 112 A.D.3d 78 (1st Dep't 2013)	7
<i>Wien & Malkin LLP v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 471 (2006)	23, 24, 29
<i>Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)	23

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2	4, 5
9 U.S.C. § 4	3, 4, 9
CPLR § 7503(a)	3

Other Authority

55 N.Y. JURISPRUDENCE 2d <i>Equity</i> § 89	8
